BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse §
License Number 84169, and Registered §
Nurse License Number 251433 §
issued to RUBY ANNETTE LOVING §
aka RUBY A. RYAN, ANNETTE RUBY WILSON §
ORDER OF THE BOARD

On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
accepted the voluntary surrender of Vocational Nurse License Number 84169, and Registered Nurse
License Number 251433, issued to RUBY ANNETTE LOVING, hereinafter referred to as
Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas is currently in

delinquent status. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing.

3. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational from McLennan Community College, Waco,
Texas, on August 17, 1979. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas on October 16, 1979. Respondent an Associate Degree in Nursing from
McLennan Community College, Waco, Texas, on May 1, 1980. Respondent was licensed
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on September 4, 1980.
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4. Respondent's vocational and professional nursing employment history includes:

1979 - 1990

1991 - 1993

1993 - 1994

1994 - 1995

1995 - 1998

1998 - 1999

11/99 - 10/00

10/00 - 2/01

4/01 - 9/01

9/01 - Unknown

1/07 - 2/07

3/07 - 7/07

8/07 - 10/07

11/07

841694251433:007

Unknown

Charge Nurse

Director of Home Health

Case Manager

Quality Assurance Coor. |

Case Manager

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Case Manager

St. David’s Rehabilitation
Austin, Texas

Senior Life Services for Texas
Fort Worth, Texas

Hillcrest Hospital Home Health
Waco, Texas

Ponder Health Care Management
Waco, Texas

Vista Care Family Hospice
Austin, Texas

Hill Country Memorial Hospital
Fredericksburg, Texas

Brown School Rehabilitation
Austin, Texas

St. David’s Pavilion
Austin, Texas

Seton Shoal Creek Hospital
Austin, Texas

Timberlawn
Dallas, Texas

Millwood Hospital
Arlington, Texas

Hickory Trail Hospital
DeSoto, Texas

Mexia State School
Mexia, Texas
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Respondent’s vocational and professional nursing employment history continued:

12/07 - 7/08 Staff Nurse Woodland Springs Nursing Center
Waco, Texas

8/08 - 5/05 Wound Care Nurse Westview Manor
McGregor, Texas

6/09 - Unknown Staff Nurse Mark I Residential Services, Inc.

Austin, Texas

On June 20, 2000, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of Nursing
which required her to participate and successfully complete the Texas Peer Assistance
Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the June 20, 2000, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact,
and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On July 22, 2004, Respondent’s license to practice vocational and professional nursing was
Suspended by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the July 22, 2004, Agreed Order,
Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part
of this Order.

On Jun 18, 2012, Respondent submitted a signed statement to the Board expressing her
desire to voluntarily surrender the right to practice vocational and professional nursing in the
State of Texas in lieu of complying with the Agreed Order issued to her on July 22, 2004.
A copy of the June 18, 2012, statement is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of
this Order.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.
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3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).

4. Under Section 301.453©), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

5. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure.

6. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.452 (b), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.

THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Vocational

Nurse License Number 84169, and Registered Nurse License Number 251433, heretofore issued to

RUBY ANNETTE LOVING, to practice vocational and professional nursing in the State of Texas,

is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing. In connection with

this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice vocational or professional nursing, use the
title of "registered nurse" or "vocational nurse" or the abbreviation "RN" or "LVN"or
wear any insignia identifying herself as a registered or vocational nurse or use any
designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any person to believe that
RESPONDENT is a registered/vocational nurse during the period in which the
license is surrendered.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order and, RESPONDENT has obtained
objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety immediately
preceding the petition.

Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice professional or vocational

nursing in the State of Texas.

Lot tibing

Effective this 26" day of June, 2012.
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fune 18, 20312

To: Texas Board of Nurses
From: Ruby Annette Loving

License # 251433

I have resigned my position as a staff R.N. for Mark 1 Residential services effective at close of business
today and am voluntarily surrendering my R.N, license to the Board at the close of business today.

Smcerely,

'Mo, %ﬂf’é ZML%

Ruby Annette Loving



BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of License Number 251433  § AGREED
issued to RUBY A. RYAN § ORDER

An investigation by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter
referred to as the Board, produced evidence indicating that RUBY A. RYAN, aka ANNETTERYAN
hereinafter referred to as RESPONDENT, Registﬁ‘ed Nurse License Number 251433, may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(9)&(10), Texas Occupations Code.

An informal conference was held on May 4, 2004, at the office of the Board of Nurse
Examiners, in accordance with Section 301.464, of the Texas Occupations Code.

' Respondent appeared in person. Respondent. was represented by Taralynn Mackay,
RN, JD, Attorney at Law. Respondent is no longer represented by an aﬁomey. In attendance were
Mary Beth Thomas, MSN, RN, Director of Nursing, Executive Director's Designee; Elizabeth
Higginbotham, RN, JD, Assistant General Counsel; Anthony L. i)iggé, MSCJ, Director,
Enforcement Division; Jeff Martin, Investigator; Rene Garcia, Investigator; and Chris Schroéder,

Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity o
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2, Respondent waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of
this Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professionai.nursing in the State of Texas.
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4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from McLennan Community College,
Waco, Texas, in May 1980. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas on September 4, 1980.

5. Respondent's professional empldyment history includes:

1991 - 1993 Charge Nurse
St. David’s Rehabilitation
Austin, Texas

1993 - 1994 : Director of Home Health
Senior Life Services for Texas
Ft. Worth, Texas

1994 - 1995 : Case Manager
Hillcrest Hospital Home Health
Waco, Texas

1995 - 1998 Quality Assurance Coordinator
Ponder Health Care Management
Waco, Texas

1998 -1

D
&2
%o

Case Manager
Vista Care Family Hospice
Austin, Texas

November 1999 - October 2000 Staff Nurse
Hill Country Memorial Hospital
'Fredericksburg, Texas

October 2000 - February 2001 Charge Nurse
Brown School Rehabilitation
Austin, Texas

April 2001 - September 2001 Staff Nurse
St. David’s Pavilion
Austin, Texas

September 2001 - Present Staff Nurse
: Seton Shoal Creek Hospital
Austin, Texas
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10.

11

12.

13.

On June 19, 2000, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse Examiners
for the State of Texas which required her to successfully complete the Texas Peer Assistance
Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Agreed Order dated June 19, 2000, is attached and mcorporated by reférence as part of this
Order.

On September 11, 1986, Respondent plead “guilty” to the offense of “Driving While
Intoxicated” in the County Court at Law of McLennan County, Texas, cause number
861426CR2. Respondent was sentenced to 60 days in jail (suspended) and ordered to serve
24 months probation, and ordered to pay a $750 dollar fine.

On August 21, 1991, Respondent plead “nolo contendre” to the offense of “Driving While
Intoxicated-2nd” in the County Court at Law No. 7 Travis County, Texas, cause number
350,764. Respondent was sentenced to 120 days in jail, ordered to pay a $300 fine, and
ordered to attend the “Smart Program.” :

On February 24, 1993, Respondent plead “guilty” to the offense of “Driving While
Intoxicated One Prior DWI” in the 21% Judicial District Court of Bastrop, Texas, cause
number 7777. Respondent was sentenced to two (2) years confinement (suspended), ordered
to serve 2 years probation, and pay a $1000 fine (community service in lieu of fine).
Respondent was also ordered to serve thirty (30) days in the Bastrop County Jail at the
direction of the Probation Officer.

On or about June 16, 2003, Respondent was arrested by the Austin Police Department for
the offence of “Public Intoxication.” Following her arrest, Respondent provided a false
Social Security Number to police personnel. Respondent was also observed spitting on
police ofﬁcers and medical staff, and addressing police officers using racial slurs.

Respondent offers June 22, 2003, as her date of sobriety.

Respondent has failed to produce verifiable documentation of sobriety. For the purposes of
this Order, the Board recognizes May 4, 2004, as Respondent's last known date of sobriety.

Respondent submitted to a Forensic Psychological Evaluation on October 24, 2003, and
December 11,2003, conducted by Alexander Howe, Ph.D., Clinical Psychologist. Dr. Howe
provides the following opinion to the Board, “With respect to Rule 217.12 at the 22 Texas
Administrative Code, which defines unprofessional conduct, she denied that her personal
emotional stress and her reliance upon alcohol has adversely impacted upon her performance
and responsibilities as a registered nurse. However, it is suggested that she possesses a
tendency to be dismissive or minimize the subtle and overt influences of her personal
behaviors upon her work as a nurse. It is appropriate to consider that she may be best served
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if she continues as a registered nurse in the State of Texas, that she be monitored not only for
her abstinence from alcohol but also for her nursing behavior and responsibilities at her
current job site. It is suggested that even though current assessment suggests the she is
experiencing remission in both her alcohol usage as well as expression of her depressive
ideation and behavior, she still requires ongoing assistance, management, and supervision.
Re-involvement with the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses may be considered
appropriate at this time. ’ ’

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemwal
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove a violation of Section 301 452(b)(9)&(10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 251433, heretofore issued to

RUBY A. RYAN, including revocation of Respondent's professional license to practice
nursing in the State of Texas.

~ ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board .

of Nurse Examiners, that License Number 251433, previously issued to RUBY A. RYAN, to

practice professional nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and said suspension is enforced until

Respondent completes an inpatient treatment program approved by the Board, provides

documentation of successful completion, and has obtained twelve (12) consecutive months of

sobriety. Any relapse prior to the completion of the twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety will
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result in an extension of the enforced suspension until such twelve (12) consecutive months of

. sobriety and additional treatment have been attained.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 251433 previously
issued to RUBY A. RYAN, upon receipt of this Order, be immediately delivered to the office of the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Qrdcr SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondeﬁt's license is
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursﬁant to a
mulﬁsta_te licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, upon verification of successful completion of twelve
(12) consecutive months of sobriety, and inpatient freatment as set out in-this Qrder, the Suspension
will be stayed, and RESPONDENT will_ be placed on probation for three (3) years with the following
agreed terms of probation:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et Seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if applicable, and be issued

a Iicense to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas with the appropriate notation.
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(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the stay of suspension,

successfully complete a course in nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be
approved. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Registere’d ‘
Nurses. Itshallbea mirﬁmﬁm of six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include
the Nursing Practicé Act, standards of practice, and documentation of care. Courses focusing on
malpracticé issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution
to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, providéd by the Board, to the Office of the
Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall bé taken in
addition_ to any otﬁer courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any conﬁnuing
education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses can be found on the
Board's website www. bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
REGISTERED NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE
DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR
OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING
A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING
PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR THREE (3) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE
LENGTH OF THE PROBATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL 'SUCH THIRTY-
SIX (36) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF
EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN)

LICENSE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:
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(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in professional nursing of

this Order of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT
SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the
Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

() RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in professional nursing
to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board,
to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE
each future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the
Respondeﬁt by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a profeséional
nurse.

(6) For the first year of employment as a Registered Nurse under this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse. Direct supervision requires
another professional nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and readily available
to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work ohiy on regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7) For the duration of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising RN is not required to be on the same
unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising RN shall have a minimum of two

(2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently

251433:061 -8



working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed. by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

| (8) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a professional nurse on the night shift,
rotate shifts, work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other
than the identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Resp§ndent isregularly assigned f01; one (1) year
of employment as a professional n;Jrse.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a professional nurse in any critical care
area for one (1) yearof employm@nt as a professional nurse. Critical care areas include, but are not
limited to, intensive care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry ur;its, TeCOVEery rooms,
and labor and delivery units.

(10) RESPONDENT SHAILIL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled
substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) year of

‘employment as a professional nurse.

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
professional nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising Registered Nurse to the office

of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for three (3) years of employment as a professional

nurse.
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. (12) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other syxﬁhetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
| dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for perieds
of two (2) weeks or lengenf, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evékuation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Manégement or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
| of the eval#aﬁon, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations‘for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's reguest.

(13) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol‘hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the second three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates - Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
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A Board repfesentaﬁve may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employment at any time during

the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced.in accordance with the Board's
policy on R;mdom Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shail be maintainéd for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the probation period.

| Any positive result for which the nurse does not héve a valid prescription will be
regarded as non-compliance Wﬂ.h the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further
disciplinary action by this Board.

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a "professional counsélor“
possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the therapist to
subﬁlit written reports, on forms provided by the Board, as to the RESPONDENT's progress in
therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice érofessional nursing. The report must
indicate whether or not the RESPONDENT's stability is sufficient to provide direct patien't care
safely. Such reports are to be fumished each and every month for three (3) months. If therapy is
recommended for beyond three (3) months, the repox’ts.shall then be required at the end of each three
(3) month period for the duratién of the probation period, or untit RESPONDENT is dismissed from
therapy.

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each
week, one of which shall be for substance abuse; and RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable

evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall consist of a written record of at least: the date of
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each meeting; the name of each group attended; and the signature and printed name of the

chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT. RESPONDENT SHALL submit the
required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end of every three (3) months. No
duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions will be accepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's license,
the probationary period shall not‘ expire and shéll automatically be extended until the allegation,
accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if

any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
acopy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and colnditions of'this
Order, Iwill be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my ﬁcense

to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Slg{;éthls Wi da ofoﬁ)\M .ZOO‘L .
by ¥

RUBY A.RYAN, Resgéndent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this g& day OW' , 20 0\‘(’
<. $EAL \{T\w., % %,U./?)o

Notary Pubhc in and for the State of mﬁ/.,)-/

JuN 102004
RECEIVEL
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _8th day

of June 20 04

, by RUBY A. RYAN, License Number 251433, and said Order is final.
Effective this _ 22nd dayof _July ,20_04
Katherine A. Th.oma'ls, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

- 14 -



BEFORE THE BOARD OF NUREE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of License Number 251433
issued to RUBY A. RYAN

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners

AGREED
ORDER

for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred

to as the Board, considered the matter of RUBY A, RYAN, License Number 251433, hereinafter

referred to as Respondent,

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent ma;y have

violated Section 301.452(b)(9) and (10), Texas Ocpupations Code. Respondent waived

representation by counsel, informal conference, notice agd hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order offered on May 13, 2000, by Katherine A. Thomag, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF F 4

Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, no
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and

-

cT

ice of the matters specified below in these
Respondent was given an opportunity o

show compliance with all requirements of the lay for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, ind

agreed to the entry of this Order.

ormal conference, notice and hearing, and

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in Texas.

4. Respondent recei#‘ed ant Associate Degree in Nurging from McL ennon Cammunity College,
Waco, Texas in May 1980, Respondent was licenised to practice professional nursing in the

State of Texas in September 1980,

L30T
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the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Tej

231433:007

5. Respondent's professional employment history includés:

1991 - 1993 Charge Nurse
St. David's Rehabilitation
Austin, Texas

1993 - 1994 Director of Home Health
Senior Life Services for Texas
Ft. Worth, Texas

1994 - 1995 Case Manager
Hillcrest Hospital Home Health
Waco, Texas

1995 - 1698 Quality Assurance Coordinator
Ponder Health Care Mandgement
Waco, Texas

1998 - 1999 Case Manager

) Vista Care Family Hospige

Austin, Texas

November 1999 Staff Nurse
Hill Country Memorial Hospital, Home Health Department
Fredericksburg, Texas :

6. At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse with Hill Country
Memorial Hospital, Home Health Department, Fredericksburg, TX, and had been in this
position for one (1) month,

7. On or about November 8, 1999, while employgd with Hill Country Memorial Hospital,
Home Health Department, Fredericksburg, Texds, Respondent engaged in the intemperate
use of Cocaine as evidenced by a positive drug sgreen. Possession of Cocaine is prohibited
by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substance Act). The use
of Cocaine by a Registered Nurse, while subjegt to call or duty, could impair the nurse’s
ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient’s condition, and could
impair the nurse’s ability to make rational, accurafe, and appropriate assessments, judgments,
and decisions regarding patient care, thereby pldcing the patient in potential danger.

8. The Respondent's conduct described in the precqding Finding of Fact was reportable under

kas Occupations Code.
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10.

it
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The Board finds that there exists serious risks
impaired aursing care due to intemperate uge of controlled substances or chermical
dependency.

Respondent's conduct described in Finding Nuy
impairment by dependency on chemicals.

to public health and safety as a result of

pber seven (7) resulted from Respondent's

Respondent's compliance With the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should

be sufficient to protect patients and the public:

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter,
Notice was served in accordance with law,

The evidence recsived is sufficient to prove vig
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuay

lations of Section 301.452(b)(9) and (10),
. CODE §217.12(1).

tto Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

Code, to take disciplinary action against Licepse Number 251433, heretofore issued to

RUBY A. RYAN, including revoration of Reppondent's profassional

nursing in the State of Texas.

: .
icense to practice

The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse|to participate in a peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would othegvise have been eligible for referral to peer

assistance pursuant to Section 301,410, Texas

ccupations Code.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIOWALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEKXT PAGE.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORJ]

sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas O
following conditions for such a time as is required for R]
Texas Peer Assistance Prongam for Nurses (TPAPN):
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within fort

of this final Order, apply to and be accepted into the TF

)ERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the
ccupations Code, SHALL comply with the

ESPONDENT to suce essfully complete the

y-five (45) days following the date of entry
APN.

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RE‘?PONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality

and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to

the Board of Nurse Exarpiners.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract

during its term.
(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE f]
Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND ORDE
all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised C
Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 et seq., the Rule
Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADM
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD
Order or the terms of the partigipation agreernent with t}
in further disciplinaril action including revocation of Ra

nursing in the State of Texas.

251433.007

e TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse

RED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply in
vil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas
 and Regulations Relating to Professional
[IN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.
RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
e TPAPN, such noncompliance will result

spondent's license to practice professional
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
Iunderstand that I have the right to legal pounsel prior to signing this Agresd Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neitlier admit nor deny the

violations alleged herein. By my signature on this [Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law, and Conditions One (1) through Fqur (4) of this Order to obtain disposition of
the allegations through peer assistance and to avoid furthgr disciplinary action in this matter. [ waive
judicial review of this Order. Iunderstand that this Qrde} becomes effective upon acoeptance by the
Executive Director on behalf of the Board of Nurse Examiners, and a copy will be mailed to me.
I understand that if I fuil to comply with all terms and cpnditions of this Order, I will be subject to -
investiga;ﬁon and disciplinary sanction, includir;g revéc?tion of my license to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas, as & consequence of my poncomphance
/gn.ejchls day of ﬁ[) e 2000
N
RUBY A, Pf(AN R&eponden (o
Sworn to and subscribed before me this _LQ_ dayof |, (/ﬂf&. , 2000,

: 1Lt 1 LLL
Notary Public in and for the State of i'&\ééh;

251433:007 -5 c40




WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Exscutive Director, on behalfofthe

Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does h‘e:Leby accept and enter the Agreed Order that

was signed on the 19th _day of __June

2099, by RUBY A. RYAN, License Number

251433, and said Order is final,

Entered and effective this

P

Z20th day of ___June . 2000 .

Katherine A. Thomas,
Executive Divector on belj

of said Board

251433:007
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